By Source 2015E Status Quo 2015E Pro Forma 2015E Status Quo 2015E Pro Forma

Rating

AA(3) 1%

1% 1%

11% BBB 11% 5%

34% BBB- 34% 14% 14%

54% BB

74% 7% 74% 60%

5%

0%

Note: Assumes effective WMB transaction close date of 1/1/2015 for illustrative purposes.

(1) Figures exclude ETE SG&A. 2012 and 2013 ETP GP + IDRs include dividends from Holdco. Class H includes ~50% (~90% after SXL / Bakken transfer) of
SXL GP and IDR cash flows, excluding the impact of IDR subsidies and subsidy offsets. Excludes WMB NGL / Petchem cash flow and impact of IDR subsidy to

Edgar Filing: WILLIAMS COMPANIES INC - Form DEFA14A

25

ETP.

(2) WPZ projections are derived from Williams� and Energy Transfer Management forecast. Excludes the effects of synergies. (3) Assumes AA rating for
unencumbered LC LNG cash flows (current Shell rating)

16

Edgar Filing: WILLIAMS COMPANIES INC - Form DEFA14A

26

MERGER ACCELERATES ETE

TOWARDS INVESTMENT GRADE RATINGS

Pro Forma Capital Structure

Actual Transaction Pro Forma ($ in millions) 6/30/2015 Adjustments 6/30/2015

Cash and Cash Equivalents $1 $0 $1

Debt: (1)

ETE Senior Secured Revolving Credit Facility due Dec. 2018 $230 $634 $864 ETE Senior Secured Term Loan due Dec. 2019 2,190 0 2,190 ETE Senior Notes
due Oct. 2020 1,187 0 1,187 ETE Senior Notes due Jan. 2024 1,150 0 1,150 ETE Senior Notes due June 2027 1,000 0 1,000 Assumed WMB Senior Notes 0 4,193
4,193 New Transaction Debt 0 6,045 6,045

ETE Total Debt $5,757 $16,629

Pro Forma Interest Rate Exposure (2)

Floating 18%

Fixed 82%

Total Debt = $16,629 million

Pro Forma Maturity Profile ($ millions)

Excludes new transaction debt

$2,688

$2,400

$2,222

$32

$1,250 $1,688 $1,206

$864 $19 $850 $2,190

$371

$634 $1,187 $1,150 $1,000

$0.3 $850

$230 $371

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025�2044

Existing ETE Revolver ETE Revolver Draw (1) ETE Term Loan ETE Senior Notes Assumed WMB Debt

Assumes WMB revolver paydown and termination. Includes estimated transaction costs.

Edgar Filing: WILLIAMS COMPANIES INC - Form DEFA14A

27

Term Loans subject to 75bps LIBOR floor. Transaction notes assumed to be fixed rate upon permanent financing.

17

Edgar Filing: WILLIAMS COMPANIES INC - Form DEFA14A

28

ORGANIC DEVELOPMENT AND ACQUISITIONS HAVE

DRIVEN AND WILL CONTINUE TO DRIVE STRONG CASH FLOW GROWTH

Completed ~$5 billion

in organic projects and acquisitions since 2010

SXL

Completed ~$41 billion(1)